
Results…a3crg Summer Time Trials 2018 

(Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations) 

" Gr o u p ie  N i gh t"  ~  T u es d ay  7
t h

 A ug us t  

P8 83  (A 3 )  Buriton / Petersfield (Petersfield By-Pass) 

Timekeepers:  Trevor Beauchamp, Kathleen Collard-Berry, Maria Golden, Amy Pretorius 

Start Line Crew: John Sadler, Nick Burton, Peter Phipps & Charlie 

Marshals & Crew: Andy Phipps (RN & RM CA), Drew Hosie, Darryl Barr, David Auger, Mike Garner 

Catering:  John Issard (Hants RC), Den Tapping, Simon Craig 

Mission Control: Paddy, Marin Whitty & Simon Berogna (VC ST Raphael) 

Next  Week:  "The Last  Roundup" P883,  -  14
t h

 August   

Prizes for the Best in Group. 

Group Rider Team/Club Prizes  Time 

SUQG Chris Boddy Didcot Phoenix CC ?  00:18:44 

SDQG Patrick Dunn CC Weymouth ?  00:19:30 

SQD Stuart Bettis South Downs Bikes ?  00:19:58 

SG Andrew Thomas ...a3crg ?  00:19:53 

QQG Alice Lethbridge DRAG2ZERO ?  00:20:09 

WBQG David Triska VC Godalming & Haslemere ?  00:20:45 

GBQG Jacintha Hamilton-Love Dulwich Paragon CC ?  00:21:27 

GTQG Jenny Simmonds Look Mum No Hands! ?  00:22:30 

BMG Rachel Clay VC Meudon ?  00:23:53 

"Tandem Result" 

Pos Rider Team/Squadra/Club Cat Mph Actual  

1 Mary Corbett Sotonia CC WV 26.20 00:22:54  

 Sarah Matthews ...a3crg WV    

"Solo Result" 

Pos Rider Team/Squadra/Club Cat Mph Actual PB 

1 Chris Boddy Didcot Phoenix CC Sen 32.03 00:18:44  

2 Chris McNamara Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT Vet 31.97 00:18:46  

3 James Mapley Blazing Saddles Esp 31.03 00:19:20  

4 Mark Jones DRAG2ZERO Vet 31.03 00:19:20  

5 Simon McNamara South Downs Bikes Vet 30.98 00:19:22  

6= Patrick Dunn CC Weymouth Vet 30.77 00:19:30 PB 

6= Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles Vet 30.77 00:19:30  

8 Jon Puleston-Jones Dulwich Paragon CC Vet 30.72 00:19:32  



9 Neil Grunshaw Kingston Wheelers CC Sen 30.59 00:19:37  

10 Henrik Persson Kingston Wheelers CC Sen 30.38 00:19:45 PB 

11 Andrew Langdown Blazing Saddles Vet 30.25 00:19:50  

12 Andrew Thomas ...a3crg Sen 30.18 00:19:53 PB 

13 Stuart Bettis South Downs Bikes Sen 30.05 00:19:58 PB 

14= James Lewis Yeovil CC Esp 29.98 00:20:01 PB 

14= James Fawcett Hampshire Road Club Vet 29.98 00:20:01  

16 Andy Smith Velo Club St Raphael Vet 29.90 00:20:04  

17 Dan Sadler RT316 Vet 29.88 00:20:05  

18= Ben Williams i-team Cyclists Club Esp 29.85 00:20:06  

18= Mark Ellis Team Milton Keynes Vet 29.85 00:20:06  

20 Malcolm Rose Oxonian CC Vet 29.80 00:20:08  

21 Alice Lethbridge DRAG2ZERO WS 29.78 00:20:09  

22 Paul Haywood Epsom Cycling Club Vet 29.46 00:20:22  

23 Patryk Witkowski Poole Wheelers Sen 29.44 00:20:23  

24 David Pollard In-Gear Quickvit Italy Bike Tours Vet 29.39 00:20:25 PB 

25 Gavin Tillson cyclisme du loup solitaire Vet 29.29 00:20:29  

26 Steve Legg ...a3crg Vet 29.27 00:20:30  

27 Jon Saunders Charlotteville CC Sen 29.25 00:20:31 PB 

28 Simon Berogna Velo Club St Raphael Vet 29.20 00:20:33  

29 James Ayton Portsmouth North End CC Vet 29.17 00:20:34  

30 Bryce Dyer Velo Club St Raphael Vet 29.15 00:20:35  

31 James Churchard Reading CC Vet 29.03 00:20:40  

32 David Triska VC Godalming & Haslemere Sen 28.92 00:20:45 PB 

33 Peter Oliver Fairly United CT Vet 28.89 00:20:46  

34 Peter Hatt Velo Club St Raphael Vet 28.85 00:20:48  

35= Tom Burke-Nott De Laune CC Vet 28.82 00:20:49 PB 

35= Andy Tedd South Downs Bikes Vet 28.82 00:20:49  

37 Rhys Thomas Southampton University RC Esp 28.75 00:20:52  

38 Ryan Smith Charlotteville CC Sen 28.64 00:20:57  

39 Paul Morris Fareham Wheelers CC Sen 28.48 00:21:04  

40 Ben Briffett Blazing Saddles Esp 28.46 00:21:05  

41 David Dalton Fareham Wheelers CC Vet 28.44 00:21:06  

42 Nigel Sign Fareham Wheelers CC Vet 28.35 00:21:10  

43 Graham Harman Sotonia CC Vet 28.24 00:21:15  

44 Peter Lynk Bournemouth Jubilee Whs Vet 28.19 00:21:17  

45 Jacintha Hamilton-Love Dulwich Paragon CC WS 27.97 00:21:27 PB 

46 Shaun Smart Southdown Velo Vet 27.69 00:21:40  

47 Matthew Butler Charlotteville CC Sen 27.65 00:21:42 PB 

48 Angela Carpenter ...a3crg WV 27.36 00:21:56  

49 Caitlin Peters i-team Cyclists Club WJ 27.27 00:22:00 PB 

50 Jerry Bromyard ...a3crg Vet 27.09 00:22:09  

51 Jenny Simmonds Look Mum No Hands! WV 26.67 00:22:30 PB 



52 Alan Emmott Fareham Wheelers CC Vet 26.65 00:22:31  

53 Mike Garner ...a3crg Vet 26.35 00:22:46  

54 Louisa Cooper Bournemouth Jubilee Whs WS 26.16 00:22:56  

55 Julie Chasin Twickenham CC WV 25.73 00:23:19  

56 Robert Pretorius ...a3crg Vet 25.53 00:23:30 PB 

57 Sue Rust Kettering CC WV 25.51 00:23:31  

58 Mike Boyce ...a3crg Vet 25.46 00:23:34  

59 Rachel Clay VC Meudon WV 25.12 00:23:53 PB 

60 Michelle Walter Bournemouth Arrow CC WV 24.81 00:24:11  

61 Rachel Przybylski Charlotteville CC WS 24.34 00:24:39 PB 

62 Simon Craig-McFeely ...a3crg Vet 24.29 00:24:42  

63 Robyn Yates Addiscombe CC WV 23.59 00:25:26  

64 Rachael Lamont Hampshire Road Club WV 22.57 00:26:35  

65 Johanna Lovell ...a3crg WV 21.57 00:27:49  

Team Classification 

Pos Team Counting Riders Time 

1 Blazing Saddles James Mapley, Howard Bayley,  Andrew Langdown 00:58:40 

2 South Downs Bikes Simon McNamara, Stuart Bettis, Andy Tedd 01:00:09 

3 Velo Club St Raphael Andy Smith, Simon Berogna, Bryce Dyer 01:01:12 

4 ...a3crg Andrew Thomas, Steve Legg, Angela Carpenter 01:02:19 

5 Charlotteville CC Jon Saunders, Ryan Smith, Matthew Butler 01:03:10 

6 Fareham Wheelers CC Paul Morris, David Dalton, Nigel Sign 01:03:20 

Groupie Night Group Result 

Supa Uber Quick Group 

1 Chris Boddy Didcot Phoenix CC 32.03 00:18:44 

2 Chris McNamara Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT 31.97 00:18:46 

3 Mark Jones DRAG2ZERO 31.03 00:19:20 

4 James Mapley Blazing Saddles 31.03 00:19:20 

5 Simon McNamara South Downs Bikes 30.98 00:19:22 

6 Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles 30.77 00:19:30 

7 Jon Puleston-Jones Dulwich Paragon CC 30.72 00:19:32 

8 Andrew Langdown Blazing Saddles 30.25 00:19:50 

9 Malcolm Rose Oxonian CC 29.80 00:20:08 

Supa Dupa Quick Group 

1 Patrick Dunn CC Weymouth 30.77 00:19:30 

2 Neil Grunshaw Kingston Wheelers CC 30.59 00:19:37 

3 Henrik Persson Kingston Wheelers CC 30.38 00:19:45 

4 James Fawcett Hampshire Road Club 29.98 00:20:01 

5 Andy Smith Velo Club St Raphael 29.90 00:20:04 

6 Mark Ellis Team Milton Keynes 29.85 00:20:06 

7 Rhys Thomas Southampton University RC 28.75 00:20:52 

8 Ryan Smith Charlotteville CC 28.64 00:20:57 



Supa Quick Group 

1 Stuart Bettis South Downs Bikes 30.05 00:19:58 

2 Dan Sadler RT316 29.88 00:20:05 

3 Ben Williams i-team Cyclists Club 29.85 00:20:06 

4 Paul Haywood Epsom Cycling Club 29.46 00:20:22 

5 Patryk Witkowski Poole Wheelers 29.44 00:20:23 

6 Gavin Tillson cyclisme du loup solitaire 29.29 00:20:29 

7 Bryce Dyer Velo Club St Raphael 29.15 00:20:35 

8 James Churchard Reading CC 29.03 00:20:40 

Supa Group 

1 Andrew Thomas ...a3crg 30.18 00:19:53 

2 James Lewis Yeovil CC 29.98 00:20:01 

3 Steve Legg ...a3crg 29.27 00:20:30 

4 Simon Berogna Velo Club St Raphael 29.20 00:20:33 

5 James Ayton Portsmouth North End CC 29.17 00:20:34 

6 Peter Oliver Fairly United CT 28.89 00:20:46 

7 Peter Hatt Velo Club St Raphael 28.85 00:20:48 

8 David Dalton Fareham Wheelers CC 28.44 00:21:06 

Quite Quick Group 

1 Alice Lethbridge DRAG2ZERO 29.78 00:20:09 

2 David Pollard In-Gear Quickvit Italy Bike Tours RT 29.39 00:20:25 

3 Jon Saunders Charlotteville CC 29.25 00:20:31 

4= Tom Burke-Nott De Laune CC 28.82 00:20:49 

4= Andy Tedd South Downs Bikes 28.82 00:20:49 

6 Paul Morris Fareham Wheelers CC 28.48 00:21:04 

7 Ben Briffett Blazing Saddles 28.46 00:21:05 

8 Nigel Sign Fareham Wheelers CC 28.35 00:21:10 

9 Graham Harman Sotonia CC 28.24 00:21:15 

10 Shaun Smart Southdown Velo 27.69 00:21:40 

We've Been Quick Group 

1 David Triska VC Godalming & Haslemere 28.92 00:20:45 

2 Peter Lynk Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 28.19 00:21:17 

3 Matthew Butler Charlotteville CC 27.65 00:21:42 

4 Angela Carpenter ...a3crg 27.36 00:21:56 

5 Jerry Bromyard ...a3crg 27.09 00:22:09 

6 Alan Emmott Fareham Wheelers CC 26.65 00:22:31 

7 Mike Garner ...a3crg 26.35 00:22:46 

Going 2B Quickish Group 

1 Jacintha Hamilton-Love Dulwich Paragon CC 27.97 00:21:27 

2 Caitlin Peters i-team Cyclists Club 27.27 00:22:00 

3 Julie Chasin Twickenham CC 25.73 00:23:19 

4 Robert Pretorius ...a3crg 25.53 00:23:30 



5 Mike Boyce ...a3crg 25.46 00:23:34 

Getting There Quick Group 

1 Jenny Simmonds Look Mum No Hands! 26.67 00:22:30 

2 Louisa Cooper Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 26.16 00:22:56 

3 Sue Rust Kettering CC 25.51 00:23:31 

4 Simon Craig-McFeely ...a3crg 24.29 00:24:42 

Back Marker Group 

1 Rachel Clay VC Meudon 25.12 00:23:53 

2 Michelle Walter Bournemouth Arrow CC 24.81 00:24:11 

3 Rachel Przybylski Charlotteville CC 24.34 00:24:39 

4 Robyn Yates Addiscombe CC 23.59 00:25:26 

5 Rachael Lamont Hampshire Road Club 22.57 00:26:35 

6 Johanna Lovell ...a3crg 21.57 00:27:49 

"Vets Results On Standard" 

Pos Rider Team/Squadra/Club Age Std Actual Vets +/- 

1 Chris McNamara Nuun-Sigma Sport-London  43 00:26:13 00:18:46 +00:07:27 

2 David Pollard In-Gear Quickvit Italy RT 61 00:27:44 00:20:25 +00:07:19 

3 Mark Jones DRAG2ZERO 46 00:26:27 00:19:20 +00:07:07 

4 Mark Ellis Team Milton Keynes 54 00:27:04 00:20:06 +00:06:58 

5 Jon Puleston-Jones Dulwich Paragon CC 46 00:26:27 00:19:32 +00:06:55 

6 James Fawcett Hampshire Road Club 52 00:26:54 00:20:01 +00:06:53 

7 Angela Carpenter ...a3crg 49 00:28:48 00:21:56 +00:06:52 

8= Simon McNamara South Downs Bikes 43 00:26:13 00:19:22 +00:06:51 

8= Andrew Langdown Blazing Saddles 49 00:26:41 00:19:50 +00:06:51 

10 Patrick Dunn CC Weymouth 44 00:26:18 00:19:30 +00:06:48 

11= Alan Emmott Fareham Wheelers CC 71 00:29:14 00:22:31 +00:06:43 

11= Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles 43 00:26:13 00:19:30 +00:06:43 

13 Nigel Sign Fareham Wheelers CC 61 00:27:44 00:21:10 +00:06:34 

14 Malcolm Rose Oxonian CC 45 00:26:23 00:20:08 +00:06:15 

15 Andy Smith Velo Club St Raphael 44 00:26:18 00:20:04 +00:06:14 

16 Peter Oliver Fairly United CT 53 00:26:59 00:20:46 +00:06:13 

17 Jenny Simmonds Look Mum No Hands! 47 00:28:39 00:22:30 +00:06:09 

18 Peter Hatt Velo Club St Raphael 51 00:26:50 00:20:48 +00:06:02 

19 Dan Sadler RT316 41 00:26:04 00:20:05 +00:05:59 

20 Jerry Bromyard ...a3crg 64 00:28:06 00:22:09 +00:05:57 

21 Andy Tedd South Downs Bikes 50 00:26:45 00:20:49 +00:05:56 

22 Steve Legg ...a3crg 45 00:26:23 00:20:30 +00:05:53 

23 Paul Haywood Epsom Cycling Club 43 00:26:13 00:20:22 +00:05:51 

24 Sue Rust Kettering CC 55 00:29:20 00:23:31 +00:05:49 

25 David Dalton Fareham Wheelers CC 52 00:26:54 00:21:06 +00:05:48 

26 Simon Berogna Velo Club St Raphael 44 00:26:18 00:20:33 +00:05:45 



27 Gavin Tillson cyclisme du loup solitaire 43 00:26:13 00:20:29 +00:05:44 

28 
Mary Corbett 

Sarah Matthews 

Sotonia CC Tandem 

...a3crg 

59 

cbag 
00:28:37 00:22:54 +00:05:43 

29 Bryce Dyer Velo Club St Raphael 43 00:26:13 00:20:35 +00:05:38 

30 Peter Lynk Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 52 00:26:54 00:21:17 +00:05:37 

31 James Ayton Portsmouth North End CC 40 00:25:59 00:20:34 +00:05:25 

32= James Churchard Reading CC 41 00:26:04 00:20:40 +00:05:24 

32= Shaun Smart Southdown Velo 54 00:27:04 00:21:40 +00:05:24 

34 Michelle Walter Bournemouth Arrow CC 57 00:29:32 00:24:11 +00:05:21 

35 Mike Garner ...a3crg 64 00:28:06 00:22:46 +00:05:20 

36 Graham Harman Sotonia CC 47 00:26:32 00:21:15 +00:05:17 

37 Tom Burke-Nott De Laune CC 40 00:25:59 00:20:49 +00:05:10 

38 Julie Chasin Twickenham CC 44 00:28:24 00:23:19 +00:05:05 

39 Mike Boyce ...a3crg 62 00:27:51 00:23:34 +00:04:17 

40 Rachel Clay VC Meudon 41 00:28:08 00:23:53 +00:04:15 

41 Robyn Yates Addiscombe CC 55 00:29:20 00:25:26 +00:03:54 

42 Robert Pretorius ...a3crg 49 00:26:41 00:23:30 +00:03:11 

43 Rachael Lamont Hampshire Road Club 58 00:29:38 00:26:35 +00:03:03 

44 Simon Craig-McFeely ...a3crg 59 00:27:32 00:24:42 +00:02:50 

45 Johanna Lovell ...a3crg 46 00:28:34 00:27:49 +00:00:45 

& For a bit of Fun The Combined Times of the Last 2 P883 Events 

Pos Rider Team/Squadra/Club July 31 Aug 7 
Comb 

mph 

Comb 

Time 

1 Simon McNamara South Downs Bikes 00:19:24 00:19:22 30.954 00:38:46 

2 James Mapley Blazing Saddles 00:19:48 00:19:20 30.664 00:39:08 

3 Stuart Bettis South Downs Bikes 00:20:03 00:19:58 29.988 00:40:01 

4 Ben Williams i-team Cyclists Club 00:20:33 00:20:06 29.52 00:40:39 

5 Andy Smith Velo Club St Raphael 00:20:50 00:20:04 29.34 00:40:54 

6 Bryce Dyer Velo Club St Raphael 00:20:22 00:20:35 29.304 00:40:57 

7 Simon Berogna Velo Club St Raphael 00:21:03 00:20:33 28.846 00:41:36 

8 Rhys Thomas Southampton University RC 00:20:49 00:20:52 28.788 00:41:41 

9 Ryan Smith Charlotteville CC 00:20:56 00:20:57 28.651 00:41:53 

10 David Pollard In-Gear Quickvit RT 00:21:37 00:20:25 28.549 00:42:02 

11 Jon Saunders Charlotteville CC 00:21:34 00:20:31 28.515 00:42:05 

12 David Triska VC Go & Haslemere 00:21:23 00:20:45 28.481 00:42:08 

13 Peter Hatt Velo Club St Raphael 00:21:26 00:20:48 28.414 00:42:14 

14 Ben Briffett Blazing Saddles 00:21:13 00:21:05 28.369 00:42:18 

15 Tom Burke-Nott De Laune CC 00:21:40 00:20:49 28.246 00:42:29 

16 Steve Legg ...a3crg 00:22:08 00:20:30 28.147 00:42:38 

17 David Dalton Fareham Wheelers CC 00:21:32 00:21:06 28.147 00:42:38 

18 Graham Harman Sotonia CC 00:22:01 00:21:15 27.735 00:43:16 

19 Peter Lynk Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 00:22:13 00:21:17 27.586 00:43:30 

20 Shaun Smart Southdown Velo 00:21:55 00:21:40 27.533 00:43:35 



21 Matthew Butler Charlotteville CC 00:22:36 00:21:42 27.088 00:44:18 

22 Angela Carpenter ...a3crg 00:22:49 00:21:56 26.816 00:44:45 

23 Jerry Bromyard ...a3crg 00:22:42 00:22:09 26.756 00:44:51 

24 Louisa Cooper Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 00:23:07 00:22:56 26.059 00:46:03 

25 Mike Garner ...a3crg 00:24:15 00:22:46 25.523 00:47:01 

26 Robert Pretorius ...a3crg 00:24:15 00:23:30 25.131 00:47:45 

27 Michelle Walter Bournemouth Arrow CC 00:24:12 00:24:11 24.802 00:48:23 

28 Robyn Yates Addiscombe CC 00:25:43 00:25:26 23.46 00:51:09 

Non-Classified Riders 

Num Rider Club Comments 

5 Julian Middlewick Hampshire Road Club DNS (Apol) 

17 Iain Boardman Dulwich Paragon CC DNS (Apol) 

30 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC DNS (Apol) 

36 Deborah Smith Southdown Velo DNS (Apol) 

39 Jon Hughes VC Godalming & Haslemere DNS (Apol) 

41 Marianne Holt Team Bottrill DNS (Apol) 

43 Kirsty Mcseveney Fareham Wheelers CC DNS (Apol) 

52 Peter Younghusband Petersfield Tri Club DNS (Apol) 

54 Nick Dwyer Lewes Wanderers CC DNS (Apol) 

57 Mark Cox Didcot Phoenix CC DNS 

61 Gavin Hinxman DRAG2ZERO DNF 

64 Jeremy Archer RT316 DNS 

Amazing, we got away with it, we were really chasing rainbows, riders & crew could see them, but we 

had no rain.  I found a wet garden & roads when I returned home so I guess we were all lucky.  Good 

to see quite a few "PB's" in the results, so thank you riders & crew on a successful evening.  We hope 

you all enjoyed the "Groupie Night Competition, it's a bit of fun & a good way to distribute the prizes 

for a change.  Lastly, thank you the help from riders from other clubs as well as our own, Paddy & I 

would struggle to promote such a long season of events, so thanks for the help we get. 

Event Secretaries: David Collard-Berry, 59 Midhurst Road Fernhurst Haslemere GU27 3EN 

Tel.:07770 885428 ~ 01428 651843 ~ email: dcb@a3crg.co.uk 

Paddy Brennan, 54 High View Road, Onslow Village, Guildford ~ email: paddy@a3crg.co.uk 

...a3crg Organiser of the 2018 National 25m TT ~ With Event Sponsorship from 

"Secret Training" and Event support from "Aerocoach" & "Liphook Cycle" 

mailto:frantic@a3crg.co.uk
mailto:paddy@a3crg.co.uk

